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April 29, 201 1 

HAND DELIVERED 

Ms. AM Cole, Director 
Division of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Petition for approval of revisions to standard offer contract and rate schedules 
COG-1 and COG-2, by Tampa Electric Company; 
FPSC Docket No. 110093-E1 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

Pursuant to Staff's letter dated April 15, 201 1, we enclose for filing the original and five (5) 
copies of Tampa Electric Company's responses to Staffs First Data Requests Nos. 1-5. 

Please acknowledge receipt and filing of the above by stamping the duplicate copy of this 
letter and returning same to this writer. 

Thank you for your assistance in connection with this matter. 

Sincerely, 

I-- ames D. Beasley 

JDBipp 
Enclosure 

COM 2: Pauline E. Evans (w/enc.) 
APA - Paula K. Brown (w/o enc.) 
ECR 1- 
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1. 

Committed Capacity (MW) 

Capacity Factor (%) 

Payment Type: 

Energy (MWh) Capacity 
(Ykw-mo) 

2012 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. 110093-El 
STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST 
REQUEST NO. 1 
PAGE 1 OF 6 
FILED: APRIL 29,2011 

50 

Total 
Total Energy Payments to 

Renewable Capacity Energy Rates 

(SIMWh) ($000) Provldyr 
Payments 

($000) 
($000) 

Please complete the tables below describing payments to a renewable 
provider based on the parameters included in TECO's revised standard 
offer contract. Please assume the renewable generator is a 50 MW facility 
providing firm capacity at the minimum capacity factor required for full 
capacity payments. Additionally, please assume an in-service date of 
January 1, 2012 and a contract duration of 20 years. Please provide this 
information for the following scenarios: 

Normal Payments 
Levelized Payments 
Early Payments 
Early Levelized Payments 

' Please complete a table for each scenario on page 1 .  We anticipate receiving at least four tables. 

Ci?CI:H!'+! ?I. LlL?.:;i-C:,,Ty 
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A. The tables below contain estimated payments to a renewable generator (“RG”) 
under the four payment options, normal, levelized, early, and early levelized, 
based on corrected avoided unit parameters included in Tampa Electric’s 
revised standard offer contract that were filed on April 29 201 1. The estimated 
payments assume a 20-year contract term for a 50 megawatt renewable 
generating facility with an in-service date of January 1,2012. 

In order to be paid full capacity payments under Tampa Electric’s SOC, the RG 
is required to meet a 90% “capacity factor”. However, under Tampa Electric’s 
SOC, “capacity factor” is defined as: the sum of 80% of the monthly average 
on-peak operating factor and 20% of the monthly off-peak operating factor in 
the summer months and 90% of the monthly average on-peak operating factor 
and 10% of the monthly off-peak operating factor in the winter months. By this 
definition, it is the capacity received from the RG during those hours that the RG 
is dispatched (Le., the hours that the avoided unit would have been dispatched) 
by Tampa Electric that will determine if the RG is eligible for full capacity 
payments. It is difficult to select a minimum capacity factor for full payment 
based on the normal definition of capacity factor because the minimum capacity 
factor would vary from year-to-year consistent with the projected capacity factor 
of the avoided unit. 

For purposes of this response, a 90% capacity factor has been assumed for the 
RG although this capacity factor neither represents a minimum capacity factor 
for receiving a full capacity payment nor necessarily guarantees a full capacity 
payment. 
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Committed CapaciW(Mm7 

Payment Type: 
Capacity Factor 9( ('I 

50 

90% 
Normal 

(3) me m e w  mle ili a weighted blend bas& rn the pmjected capacily factor or the aroid& umt. the eslimned awided unit energy rate. m d  the 
 tima mated as-milable energy mte. 
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Committed Capacity (MW 

PaymntType: 
Capacity Factor % 1'1 

50 
90% 

Levelized 

10.81 

10.86 

10.90 

35.31 

36.53 
36.70 

10.99 
11.04 

(I) me capacity -tor used in this example is 90%. me minimum capacity factor required to obtain a full capacity payment m l d  be approximately 
90% 6 t h e  8-08 capacity factar ofthe aldded unit and dher existing and future CTs 6 the  same type (&e., aem-deri&i\e) in each year d the  
contract. 

(2) me capacity payment under the Normal payment option begins May 1st 62013 vrhich is the in-senice date ofthe amided unit. 

(3) The enwgy rate is a weighted blend based on the projected capscity factw or the awided unit. the estimated awided unit energy rate. and the 
estimated as-auliiabls energy rate. 
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Committed Capacily(MW, 

Payment Type: 
Capacity Factor % 'Ii 

50 

90% 
Early Levelized 

9.2 

9.3 
^ "  

25,010 

26,033 

26,042 
. . -.. 

30.508 

31.550 

31.579 

(1) me c=p=ity factor used in this example is 90%. me minimum capBcity factor required to obtun a full capaciv payment would be qpmximaeiy 
90% Mthe B-ge capacity facta of the added unit and ah- exisling and future CTr Otthe same type (&e.. aerc-dsnrafiw) in each year Mthe 
contrac1. 

33,179 

33,716 ". .^" 

(2) me mew rate is a weighted blend based m the pmjected cap=ily factor or the added unit. the estimated awided unit energy rate. and the 
estimated ar-a\silable energy rate. 
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2. Please refer to Third Revised Sheet No. 8.236. Please explain the reason 
for the increase in the annual rate at which the Repayment Account balance 
accrues interest. 

A. The annual rate at which the Repayment Account balance accrues interest 
is tied to Tampa Electric’s discount rate. The current discount rate is 8.02%, 
an increase of 0.03% from the 2010 rate of 7.99%. The increase is due to 
changes in Tampa Electric’s current financial assumptions such as the 
interest rate on debt which increased from 6.8% for 2010 to 6.9% for 201 1. 
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3. Please refer to Fourth Revised Sheet Nos. 8.422, 8.424, 8.428, and 8.436 
of the Petition. Please explain the reason behind the change in values. 

A. The following response is based on corrected replacements to Fourth 
Revised Sheet Nos. 8.422, 8.424, 8.428 and 8.436 filed on April 29, 201 1. 

Fourth Revised Sheet Nos. 8.422: 

VACm the $/kW-mo. value of avoided capacity was impacted by the 
changes in parameters K. In ,  On, ip, and io , which are explained 
below. 

K 

In 

iP 

The K-factor was updated to reflect Tampa Electric's current financial 
assumptions. 

The total direct and indirect cost including AFUDC of the 2013 
avoided unit has changed as a result of 1) more accurate modeling of 
the construction spending curve to shift a portion the construction 
dollars into the in-service year of the avoided unit since the unit will 
still be under construction in 2013 until May; 2) the addition of one 
million dollars in transmission interconnection costs; 3) updated 
capital escalation rate; and 4) an updated k-factor. 

The escalation rate for capital was updated based on current 
assumption. 

The escalation rate for O&M was updated based on current 
assumption. 

0, The $/kW-mo. fixed O&M expense reflects updated escalation rate 
for O&M. 

r The discount rate reflects current financial assumptions. 
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Fourth Revised Sheet No. 8.424: 
The values for parameters A,,, and F are calculations for which the 
parameters listed on Revised Sheet No. 8.422 are inputs. Changes to these 
inputs have affected the calculated values. In addition, the value for A, is 
affected by a change in the earliest year in which early capacity payments 
may begin from 2010 to 201 1. 

The changed values for parameters m and t reflects the reduced time period 
between the start of early payments (now in 201 1) and the 2013 in-service 
date of the avoided unit. 

Fourth Revised Sheet No. 8.428: 
The payment streams were calculated based on updated parameters from 
the Fourth Revised Sheet Nos. 8.422 and 8.424. 

Fourth Revised Sheet No. 8.436: 
The change in values for 0, is a result of a lower assumed escalation rate 
than what was assumed in 2010. 

The revised average heat rate of the avoided unit (H) reflects the current 
projected dispatch of the unit under Tampa Electric's unit dispatch model. 
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4. Please refer to Fourth Revised Sheet Nos. 8.422 and 8.424. Current values 
of VAC,, On, and A, do not match the values that were submitted in 
TECO's Petition for 2010 Standard Offer Contract Revisions in Docket 
100167-El and approved under Order PSC-10-0465-TRF-El. Please 
explain this discrepancy. 

A. Please see the response to Request No. 3 
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5. When does TECO anticipate construction would begin for the 2013 
combustion turbine avoided unit? Should the Standard Offer Contract be 
closed at that time? 

A. It is anticipated that the field construction phase of the 2013 CT would begin 
approximately nine months prior to the in-service date of the avoided unit 
(Le., August 1,  2012). 
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